

## LIVINGSTON COUNTY REPUBLICANS

## Livingston County Republican Party – Official Convention Rules for the December 4, 2024 County Convention.

- 1. The Livingston County Republican Party (LCRP) County Convention will be held per the rules governed by the LCRP By-Laws. The proposed manner of electing the 2024-2026 Executive Committee (EC) members has been approved by the Livingston County Republican Party Executive Committee at a previous meeting.
- 2. Per LCRP By-Laws, only Precinct Delegates elected at the August 6, 2024 Primary Election, Precinct Delegates elevated at a previous convention, the most recent Republican nominees for County and State Legislative offices nominated at the August 6<sup>th</sup>, 2024 primary, incumbent members of Michigan Legislative offices, the Michigan Congressional Delegation, the Republican National Committeeman and National Committeewoman from Michigan, and Michigan Republican Party Officers where such person resides in the county will be seated and considered eligible to vote at the Wednesday, December 4, 2024 County Convention.
- 3. Per LCRP By-Laws, there shall be no proxy voting. Delegates must be physically present to vote, and all voting must take place inside the convention room.
- 4. Per the official "Call to Convention" any eligible delegate wishing to serve on the 2024-2026 Executive Committee shall submit their name via the google form, "Precinct Delegate Intention form," located at <a href="https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1i2gLhl00s4mesAf-24WV1TPluj9xotru8">https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1i2gLhl00s4mesAf-24WV1TPluj9xotru8</a> Xol3MPDwA/edit?usp=sharing eil se dm&ts=672d8f61 notifying the LCRP of his/her desire to be on the ballot no later than Sunday, December 1, 2024 at 8:00 pm.
- 5. Per the LCRP By-Laws, individuals must be members of the LCRP in good standing and must be a dues-paying member from at least August 31, 2024, to be eligible to run for the 2024-2026 Executive Committee or Officer positions.
- 6. Check-in for the December 4<sup>th</sup> County Convention will begin at 6:00 pm, and the Convention will start at 7:00 pm.
- 7. The official ballot will be published online by 8pm on Monday, December 2, 2024 at <a href="https://www.LivingstonRepublicans.com/Conventions">www.LivingstonRepublicans.com/Conventions</a>.
- 8. A secret ballot method shall be used to select the twenty (20) LCRP EC members for the 2024-2026 term.
- 9. Per the LCRP By-Laws, slates are prohibited, and the 20 EC members shall be elected on an individual basis.

Paid for by the Livingston County Republican Party with regulated funds | P.O. Box 923 | Brighton, MI 48116

- 10. Voting for the December 4, 2024 LCRP County Convention will take place online using Association Voting located at https://vote.associationvoting.com/lcgop (Case Sensitive). Please note that the online ballot will not be viewable until voting opens.
- 11. Only Precinct Delegates elected at the August 6, 2024 Primary Election, Precinct Delegates elevated at a previous convention, the most recent Republican nominees for County and State Legislative offices nominated at the August 6<sup>th</sup>, 2024 primary, incumbent members of Michigan Legislative offices, the Michigan Congressional Delegation, the Republican National Committeeman and National Committeewoman from Michigan, and Michigan Republican Party Officers where such person resides in the county will receive a username and password to the Association Voting system upon check-in. Usernames and passwords are considered confidential and are only to be used by the eligible delegates and officers.
- 11. There will be one vote throughout the December 4, 2024 County Convention, namely the Election of the twenty 2024-2026 LCRP Executive Committee members.
- 12. The LCRP may appoint individuals to open Precinct Delegate positions during the December 4, 2024 County Convention; however, 1) individuals appointed during this convention shall not be eligible to vote until the following County Convention; and 2) each individual must be nominated for the appointment by one duly elected or appointed Precinct Delegate.